
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 
COUNCIL AGENDA 

 
Membership:      Councillor Patrick (Mayor) 
 
Councillors Raines (Deputy Mayor), Bains, Bowdell, Bowerman, Crellin, Denton, 
Fairhurst, Guest, Diamond, Hughes, Inkster, Jenner, Keast, Kennett, Linger, Lloyd, 
Milne, Moutray, Munday, Patel, Payter, Pike, Rennie, Redsull, Richardson, 
Robinson, Satchwell, Scannell, Sceal, Mrs Shimbart, Stone, Tindall, Thain-Smith, 
Turner, Wade, Weeks and Wilson 
 
 
Meeting: Council 

Date: Wednesday 16 November 2022 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Kim Sawyer 
Chief Executive 
 
8 November 2022 
 
Contact Officer: Jenni Harding 02392 446234 
 Email:  jenni.harding@havant.gov.uk 
 
  Page  
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 
 
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  
  

 

 
2  Declarations of Interests   

 
To receive any declarations of interests from Members. 
  

 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 
ii 

   
3  Confirmation of Previous Minutes   

 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Council held on 21 
September 2022 as a true record. 
  

1 - 8 

 
4  Mayor's Report   

 
To Follow 

 
5  Public Speaking under Standing Orders 27.5 & 28   

 
To deal with any public questions or address submitted in accordance 
with the requirements of Standing Orders 27.5 or 28, which is to deal 
with public questions or address notified no later than 12 noon three 
working days before the meeting. 
  
  

 

 
6  Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations   

 
To consider any recommended minutes from the Cabinet and any of 
the Boards or Committees. 
  
1.          Cabinet – 02 November 2022 
  
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2026 Refresh  
  
RECOMMENDED that Council adopt the updated Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2022-2026. 
  
2.          Standards Committee – 03 November 2022 
  
Coastal Service – Constitution Change in relation to undertaking 
work for third parties  
  
RECOMMEND that Council agree: 
 
a    The value contained within Financial Procedure Rule G143 in Part 

3 Section G be raised to £250K; and 
 

b    To make amendments to the Constitution relating to the use of 
electronic signatures, as per the wording set out in paragraph 
3.2.4. 

  
3.          Planning Policy Committee – 27 October 2022 
  
Revised Position Statement and Mitigation Plan for Nutrient 
Neutral Development 
  
RECOMMENDED that Council:  

a    Note the current position regarding the availability of mitigation in 
the Solent and the progress being made to achieve a healthy 
market for mitigation 

  

9 - 68 



 
iii 

b.   Approve the updated Position Statement and Mitigation Plan for 
Nutrient Neutral Development (appendix 1) for publication and 
use in development management decisions; 

  
c.   Delegate authority to the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, 

Environment and Water Quality  in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer to secure and 
purchase any future phases of the Council’s mitigation scheme at 
Warblington Farm; 

  
d.   Note the cash flow analysis which shows there would need to be 

an increase to the price of the mitigation in order for the scheme 
to be financially sustainable (Appendix C) 

  
e.   Delegate authority to the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, 

Environment and Water Quality1, in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer to secure and 
purchase blocks of mitigation from third party providers; 

  
f.    Delegate authority to the Planning Policy Manager, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and Water 
Quality1, to make any necessary amendments to the Position 
Statement and Mitigation Plan on Nutrient Neutral Development 
Plan after publication. These shall include any necessary factual 
updates (including inflation increases to the cost of mitigation), 
corrections of minor errors, and typographical errors. These shall 
also include any necessary changes to reflect emerging best 
practice, standing advice, policy or case law. 

  
4.          Planning Policy Committee – 09 November 2022 
  
Proposed Consultancy Review Of Southern Water Data And 
Information Provided For Planning Purposes  
  
To Follow 
    

7  Boundary Review   
 
 

69 - 112 

 
8  Leader's Report   

 
 

113 - 116 

 
9  Cabinet Lead Reports   

 
 

117 - 150 

 
10  Cabinet Leads and Chairmen's Question Time   

 
(i)         the Leader and Cabinet Leads to answer questions on matters 

within their respective reports. 
  
(ii)    Chairmen to answer questions on minutes since the last Council 

meeting 

 



 
iv 

   
11  Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.1   

 
To receive questions from Councillors in accordance with the 
requirements of Standing Order 27.4.1, which is to be submitted by 
12 noon three working days before the meeting. 
  
  

 

 
12  Urgent Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.2   

 
To receive urgent questions from Councillors submitted in 
accordance with the requirements of Standing Order 27.4.2, received 
no less than two hours prior to the start of the meeting. 
  
  

 

 
13  Committee Appointments   

 
 

151 - 160 

 
14  Acceptance of Minutes   

 
The Council to receive the minutes of Committees: 
  
Planning Committee on Thursday, 1st September, 2022 
  
Planning Policy Committee on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 
  
Cabinet on Wednesday, 7th September, 2022 
  
Cabinet on Wednesday, 21st September, 2022 
  
Planning Committee on Thursday, 29th September, 2022 
  
HR Committee, 5th October 2022, to be submitted to the next Full 
Council meeting. 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday, 19th October, 
2022 
  
Audit and Finance Committee on Thursday, 20th Oc
[...]
ions and Motions 
 
• Motions must be submitted in writing (or by email) to the Democratic Services 

Team Leader 6 working days prior to the Council meeting 
• Councillors may ask questions, without notice, of the Leader and Cabinet 

Leads in respect of the Cabinet Lead reports submitted to Council 
• Councillors may ask questions of the Leader, Cabinet Leads and Committee 

Chairmen, on any matter affect the Borough or its residents, providing that: 
o 48 hours written notice is given; or 
o 2 hours written notice in relation to urgent matters 

 
Voting 
 
• Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the Mayor 
• Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 

voting be recorded in the minutes 
• A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 

Budget 
• Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 

any particular item 
• A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes 

 
 

 



 
ix 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  1 
Council 

21 September 2022 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council held on 21 September 2022 
 
Present  
 
Councillors  Bowdell, Bowerman, Crellin, Fairhurst, Guest, Diamond, Hughes, 
Inkster, Keast, Kennett, Lloyd, Milne, Munday, Payter, Pike, Rennie, Redsull, 
Richardson, Robinson, Satchwell, Scannell, Mrs Shimbart, Stone, Turner and Wilson 
 
26 Appointment of Chairman  

 
In the absence of the Mayor and Deputy Mayor, the Monitoring Officer asked 
for nominations to act as Chairman for this meeting in accordance with 
Standing Order 3.4.  
  
Following a proposal by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor Crellin, 
it was RESOLVED that Councillor Turner be appointed Chairman for this 
meeting 
 
(Councillor Turner in the Chair) 
 

27 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bains, Denton, Linger, Patel, Patrick, 
Raines, Sceal, Thain-Smith, Wade.  Councillor Hughes also notified Council of 
his lateness due to traffic congestion. 
 

28 Declarations of Interests  
 
Councillor Minute 

No. 
Item Title Nature of Interest 

Tim Pike 27 Business Rates – 
Discretionary Rate 
Relief Review 

Perception of 
bias.  Councillor Pike is a 
trustee of many of the 
charities contained in the 
report. 
  
As advised by the 
Monitoring Officer, 
Councillor Pike remained in 
the meeting but did not 
participate in the debate nor 
vote on this item. 
  

 
There were no further declarations of interest from the members present. 
 
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  2 
Council 

21 September 2022 
 
 

29 Confirmation of Previous Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Keast and seconded by Councillor Diamond, it was 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Council held on 22 
June 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
The Chairman informed Council that Item 11, Notices of Motion would be 
considered first. 
 

30 Public Speaking under Standing Orders 27.5 & 28  
 
There was 1 question received from the public under the provision of this 
standing order. 
  
Mrs Tait addressed Council to ask her question.  Councillor Bowerman, at the 
request of Councillor Satchwell, responded to the question as Hampshire 
County Councillor and Cabinet Lead for Environmental Services. 
  
A list of all questions and answers are attached to the minutes for reference. 
 

31 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  
 
(a)        Business Rates Freeport Discretionary Rebate Scheme 
  
            Councillor Rennie presented a recommendation to Council arising from 

the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 July 2022 in which he provided an 
overview of the scheme.    

  
             Following a proposal by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor 

Satchwell, it was RESOLVED that Council approved the introduction of 
the Freeport Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme. 

  
            (Councillor 
[...]
document updated as the plan progresses; 

  
            d       approve the Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix D) 

for publication; 
  
            e       endorse the setting up of a community representatives forum;  
  
            f       delegate authority to the Planning Policy Manager1 in consultation 

with the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and Water 
Quality1 to make any necessary amendments which arise to the 
consultation document (Appendix A) prior to the public 
consultation period; and 

  
            g.      that Full council note the consideration for further work to be 

undertaken on the data provided by Southern Water to go to 
Planning Policy Committee for their consideration prior to coming 
back to Full Council, and that this is done separately to the 
Regulation 18 consultation.   

  
(c)        2022/23 HBC Revenue Budget Re-base (including Quarter 1 

Performance Reporting)  
  
            Councillor Rennie presented a recommendation to Council arising from 

the meeting of Cabinet held on 07 September 2022 in which he clarified 
that following setting of the budget in February 2022, a financial Page 3



  4 
Council 

21 September 2022 
 
 

analysis had been undertaken and changes made to ensure the set 
budget aligned with the true cost of delivering front line services and 
staffing establishments.   

  
             A motion proposed by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor 

Pike to agree the recommendations as set out in the submitted report 
was approved.  

  
            It was therefore RESOLVED that Council: 
  
            i.      note the proposed revenue budget rebase for 2022-23; and 
  
            ii.      delegates to s151 the authority to make the necessary budget 

virements in order to rebase the 2022-23 revenue budget as set 
out in the report 

  
(d)        Delegation Agreement for Environmental Services 
  
             The Chairman reminded members that should any member be minded 
[...]
nted to Cabinet by 
way of progress report on the environmental services 
arrangements; 

  
             D.     Council approves an uplift of renumeration for Drivers and 

Loaders as detailed in Appendix1; and   
  
             E.     Council approves previously unexpected expenditure (as per 

paragraph 4.4. below) relating to the hiring of a specialist 
skip vehicle and driver to cover the period up to the 
anticipated termination of the Delegation Agreement 

  
e          Refreshed Corporate Strategy   
  
             Councillor Rennie as Leader of the Council presented a 

recommendation to Council arising from the meeting of Cabinet held on 
21 September 2022.   

  
    A motion proposed by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor 

Pike to agree the recommendations in the submitted report was 
approved.   

  
            Therefore, it was RESOLVED that Council: 
  
            i        adopts the new Corporate Strategy; and  
  
            ii       notes that the new Corporate Strategy will be brought back before 

Cabinet in December 2022 for further consideration following the 
course of public engagement referenced further in the submitted 
report.   

  
f           Business Rates – Discretionary Rate Relief Review 
  

                     Councillor Rennie as Leader of the Council presented a 
recommendation to Council arising from the meeting of Cabinet held on 
21 September 2022.   

  
             A motion proposed by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor 

Bowerman to agree the recommendations in the submitted report was 
approved.   

  
             Therefore, it was RESOLVED that Council approve the updated 

Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme as detailed in Appendix A. 
 

32 Leader's Report  
 
The Leader had nothing to add to his published report. 
 
 
 
 Page 6



  7 
Council 

21 September 2022 
 
 

33 Cabinet Lead Reports  
 
There were no further matters that the Cabinet Leads wished to add to their 
published reports. 

[...]
Majesty King 

Charles III. 
  
The Chairman returned to Item 4 of the published agenda. 
 

38 Special Urgency Decisions  
 
Members NOTED the special urgency decision that was circulated with the 
agenda for this meeting and was in relation to Norse drivers and loaders 
remuneration. 
 

39 Acceptance of Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Kennett and seconded by Councillor Wilson it was 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Committees held since the last meeting of 
Council be received. 
 

40 Appointments  
 
Proposed by Councillor Satchwell and seconded by Councillor Crellin it was 
RESOLVED that Council approve: 
  
1                    the appointment of Councillors to those Committees, Boards and 

panels as set out in Appendix B: Parts A and B; 
  
2                    the appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs (as appropriate) to those 

Committees as set out in Parts A and B; and 
  
3          all such appointments to remain in place until the next Annual Council 

meeting 2023 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 8.09 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 8



1 
 

NON EXEMPT  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Cabinet        02 November 2022 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2026 
FOR RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Denton 

Key Decision: No 

Report number: HBC/094/2022 

 

1. Purpose 
1.1. This paper is submitted to Cabinet with the updated Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS).  

 

1.2. The update of the MTFS is as a result of the work undertaken by the Budget 

Working Group which was established as part of the setting of the budget in 

February 2022. The Budget Working Group had the remit to review and make 

proposals to achieve a balanced MTFS by October 2022. 

 

2. Recommendation 
2.1. Cabinet recommends to full Council that it: 

a. adopts the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2026. 

 

3. Executive Summary 
3.1. The current approved MTFS was set and approved in February 2022. At the 

ti
[...]
c signatures  

 

FOR RECOMMENDATION   

Portfolio Holder Councillor Tony Denton 

Key Decision: Yes   

Report Number: HBC/091/2022 

 

1.   Purpose 
 

1.1. To change a certain governance rule in the Constitution in terms of financial limit 

when entering into contracts where the council undertakes work for third parties; and 

1.2. To amend the Constitution to recognise the validity of electronic signatures 

 

2.   Recommendation  
 

2.1.   Members are invited to RECOMMEND that: 

 

2.2. The value contained within Financial Procedure Rule G143 in Part 3 Section G be 

raised to £250K; and 

 

2.3. To make amendments to the Constitution relating to the use of electronic signatures, 

as per the wording set out in paragraph 3.2.4 below 

Page 21



 

3.   Background and Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3.1.   Financial rule when working with third parties  

 

3.1.1. In order to facilitate development and growth of the council’s portfolio of 

services, particularly with regards to the generation of additional income to 

support future service needs, there is a desire to loosen the finance rule 

around working with third parties.  

 

3.1.2. Financial Procedure Rule # G.143 (contained within Part3 Section 4G of the 

Constitution) currently provides the following: 

 

Contractual arrangements to undertake work for third parties, must be 

approved by Cabinet in situations where the Chief Finance Officer is of 

the view that such a contract may cause a significant risk of net cost to 

the Council, or where the total value of new work in one year will exceed 

£50,000.  

 

3.1.3. As an example of the need for change, a case has been made recently by one 

particular service, Coastal Services (see their paper at Appendix A). Their 

Executive Head anticipates the future will provide more opportunities for growth 

through wider sharing of experience and supporting other public authorities. In 

the case of this and other services, this will help build 
[...]
L COUNCIL     

27 OCTOBER 2022 & 16 NOVEMBER 2022           

REVISED HAVANT POSITION STATEMENT AND MITIGATION PLAN  
FOR RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL 

  
Portfolio Holder: Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and Water Quality 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: [EHDC/HBC/089/2022]  

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to the Planning Policy Committee for consideration and to 
Full Council for decision. 

1.2. The report recommends several steps be taken to move forward the Council’s 
approach to nutrient neutrality in new development. This includes a 
recommendation that the remainder of the Warblington Farm Phase 1 scheme is 
limited for use to developments of 15 dwellings (net) or are regeneration projects 
within regeneration areas. This will enable the Council’s mitigation scheme to be 
used in the most appropriate way moving forward bearing in mind that through the 
work of the Partnership for South Hampshire further third party mitigation 
schemes are now available. The report also seeks delegated authority approval 
for future phases of Warblington Farm to be purchased and if necessary, the 
purchase of third party nutrient mitigation. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are requested to:  

a. Note the current position regarding the availability of mitigation in the Solent 
and the progress being made to achieve a healthy market for mitigation 

b. Approve the updated Position Statement and Mitigation Plan for Nutrient 
Neutral Development (appendix 1) for publication and use in development 
management decisions; 

Page 29



  

c. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and 
Water Quality1 in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 
Officer to secure and purchase any future phases of the Council’s mitigation 
scheme at Warblington Farm; 

d. Note the cash flow analysis which shows there would need to be an increase 
to the price of the mitigation in order for the scheme to be financially 
sustainable (Appendix C) 

e. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and 
Water Quality1, in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 
Officer to secure and purchase blocks of mitigation from third party 
providers; 

f. Delegate authority to the Planning Policy Manager, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and Water Quality1, to make any 
necessary amendments to the Position Statement and Mitigation Plan on 
Nutrient Neutral Development Plan after publication. These shall include any 
necessary factual updates (including inflation increases to the cost of 
mitigation), corrections of minor errors, and typographical errors. These shall 
also include any necessary changes to reflect emerging best practice, 
standing advice, policy or case law. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. Development within Havant Borough which provides overnight accommodation 
must be nutrient neutral in order for it to be lawfully granted planning permission. 
This must be shown through a Habitats Mitigation Assessment (HRA). It is 
required to secure mitigation for nutrient neutrality if it is concluded through the 
HRA process that the development will have a likely significant impact on the 
Solent European Sites. 

 
3.2. Havant Borough Council launched its’ own mitigation scheme for nutrient 

neutrality at Warblington Farm. However, this site has limited capacity. Therefore, 
this report seeks approval for the Council to limit the eligibility of the use of 
Warblington Farm to schemes which only propose 15 dwellings or less (net), or 
are regeneration projects within regeneration zones (Appendix A). 

 
3.3. Even with such measures in place it is likely that phase one of Warblington Farm 

will reach capacity in the near future. As such, this report also asks for delegated 
authority for future phases of Warblington Farm to be secured and purchased.  

 

 
1 Or successors in similar or equivalent role 

Page 30



  

3.4
[...]
 80,179 112,459 354,817 
Loss of Rental Income from 

Warblington 14,400 14,400 14,400 43,200 

Post sale income - rental (6,655) (6,655) (6,655) (6,655)

Forecast Income - s106 (252,992) (260,550) (164,164) (513,541)

Total Cashflow (83,068) (172,625) (43,960) (299,653)

Income excludes any LEP funding 

P
age 68



1 
 

NON-EXEMPT  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Full Council       16 November 2022 

Boundary Review 
TO NOTE 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Tony Denton 

Key Decision: No 

Report number: HBC/096/2022 
 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1  This paper is submitted to Full Council to note the final recommendations of a 

review by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England, which sets 

out the new electoral arrangements for Havant Borough Council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1. Full Council to note the final recommendations from the Local Government 

Boundary Commission review for the new electoral arrangements for Havant 

Borough Council. These propose that: 
 

a. Havant should have 36 councillors, a decrease of 2; 

b. Havant should have 12 wards. The boundaries of all but 3 of the existing 

wards should change; and 

c. 36 councillors should represent 12 three-councillor wards across the 

Borough. 
 

3. Executive Summary 
 

3.1. The Local Government Boundary Commission for England is an independent 

body set up by Parliament. The Commission is accountable to Parliament 

through a committee of MPs chaired by the Speaker of the House of Commons. 

The main role of the Commission is to carry out electoral reviews of local 

authorities throughout England. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

 
3.2.  An electoral review examines and proposes new electoral arrangements for a 

local authority including the total number of councillors representing the council’s 

electors, the names, numbers and boundaries of wards and the number of 

councillors for each ward. 

 
3.3. The Commission has a legal duty to carry out an electoral review of each 

Council in England ‘
[...]
(Chair / Vice-Chair rotated every 3 years between HBC and PCC) 

Group Appointments 

Conservative (6) Pam Crellin 
Brenda Linger (VC until 2023) 
Elizabeth Lloyd 
Julie Richardson 
Clare Satchwell 
Kris Tindall 
 

Deputies (2) Richard Stone 
Rosy Raines 
 

 
Chichester Harbour Conservancy 

 
 Appointed Councillors 

 
Conservative (2) Lulu Bowerman 

Mark Inkster 
 

Deputies (2) Richard Kennett 
Imogen Payter 
 

 
Police and Crime Panel 

 
 Appointed Councillors 

 
Conservative (1) Narinder Bains 

Deputy (1) Imogen Payter 

 
NORSE South East - Director 

 
Councillor Director (permanent 
appointment) 
 

Officer Director (permanent 
appointment) 
 

 
Lulu Bowerman 

 
Chris Bradley 
 
 

  
Page 158



5 Councils 

5 Councils Joint Committee 

Lulu Bowerman 

Tim Pike 

 

 

Councillor Development Panel 

 
 

Group 

 

Appointments 

Conservative 
 

Narinder Bains (C) 
Lulu Bowerman 
Pam Crellin 
Caren Diamond 
David Keast 
Diana Patrick 
 

Independent 
 

Phillip Munday 
Amy Redsull 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Protocol at Council Meeting – At a Glance

	3 Confirmation of Previous Minutes
	6 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Medium Term Financial Strategy OCT 22
	Coastal - Constitution Change re to work with 3rd parties
	1.	Purpose
	1.1.	To change a certain governance rule in the Constitution in terms of financial limit when entering into contracts where the council undertakes work for third parties; and
	1.2.	To amend the Constitution to recognise the validity of electronic signatures
	2.	Recommendation
	2.1.	Members are invited to RECOMMEND that:
	2.2.	The value contained within Financial Procedure Rule G143 in Part 3 Section G be raised to £250K; and
	2.3.	To make amendments to the Constitution relating to the use of electronic signatures, as per the wording set out in paragraph 3.2.4 below
	3.	Background and Reasons for Recommendation
	3.1.	Financial rule when working with th

Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Council 

16 November 2022 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council held on 16 November 2022 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Patrick (Mayor) 
 
Councillors  Raines (Deputy Mayor), Bains, Bowdell, Crellin, Denton, Fairhurst, 
Diamond, Hughes, Inkster, Keast, Kennett, Linger, Lloyd, Milne, Munday, Patel, 
Pike, Redsull, Rennie, Richardson, Satchwell, Sceal, Mrs Shimbart, Stone, Thain-
Smith, Tindall, Wade and Wilson 
 
42 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Bowerman, Robinson, 
Scannell, Turner and Weeks. 
  

43 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
  

44 Confirmation of Previous Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Bowdell and seconded by Councillor Stone it was 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Council held on 
21 September 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  

45 Mayor's Report  
 
The Mayor did not wish to add anything to her published report and there were 
no questions from members in relation to the Mayor’s published report. 
  

46 Public Speaking under Standing Orders 27.5 & 28  
 
There were no questions or requests to address Council from members of the 
public received under the provisions of these Standing Orders. 
  

47 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  
 



  2 
Council 

16 November 2022 
 
 
(1)    Medium Term Finance Strategy 2022-2026 Refresh 
  

Councillor Denton introduced this item and recommendation to Council 
arising from the meeting of Cabinet held on 02 November 2022, seeking 
adoption of the updated MTFS 2022-2026. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Denton, seconded by Councillor Hughes, it was  
  
RESOLVED that Council adopt the updated Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2022-2026 

   
(2)    Coastal Service – Constitution Changes in relation to undertaking 

work for third parties 
  

Councillor Wilson introduced this item and recommendations to Council 
arising from the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 03 November 
2022. 

  
Proposed by Councillor Wilson, seconded by Councillor Satchwell, it was 
  
RESOLVED that Council agree: 

  
a  The value contained within Financial Procedure Rule G143 in Part 3 

Section G be raised to £250K; and 
 
 

b  To make amendments to the Constitution relating to the use of electronic 
signatures, as per the wording set out in paragraph 3.2.4. 

   
(3)    Revised Position Statement and Mitigation Plan for Nutrient Neutral 

Development 
  
Councillor Patel introduced this item and recommendations to Council 
arising from the meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held on 27 
October 2022. 

  
Proposed by Councillor Patel, seconded by Councillor Lloyd, it was 

RESOLVED that Council:  

a  Note the current position regarding the availability of mitigation in the 
Solent and the progress being made to achieve a healthy market for 
mitigation 

  
b. Approve the updated Position Statement and Mitigation Plan for Nutrient 

Neutral Development (appendix 1) for publication and use in 
development management decisions; 

  
c. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and 

Water Quality  in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Section 



  3 
Council 

16 November 2022 
 
 

151 Officer to secure and purchase any future phases of the Council’s 
mitigation scheme at Warblington Farm; 

  
d. Note the cash flow analysis which shows there would need to be an 

increase to the price of the mitigation in order for the scheme to be 
financially sustainable (Appendix C) 

  
e. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and 

Water Quality1, in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Section 
151 Officer to secure and purchase blocks of mitigation from third party 
providers; 

  
f.  Delegate authority to the Planning Policy Manager, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and Water Quality1, to 
make any necessary amendments to the Position Statement and 
Mitigation Plan on Nutrient Neutral Development Plan after publication. 
These shall include any necessary factual updates (including inflation 
increases to the cost of mitigation), corrections of minor errors, and 
typographical errors. These shall also include any necessary changes to 
reflect emerging best practice, standing advice, policy or case law. 

   
(4)    Proposed Consultancy Review of Southern Water Data and 

Information Provided for Planning Purposes 
  

Councillor Patel introduced this item and recommendations to Council 
arising from the meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held on 09 
November 2022. 

  
Proposed by Councillor Patel, seconded by Councillor Redsull, and 
following a vote in which there was one abstention, it was  
  
RESOLVED that Council: 

  
a  Approve the procurement of consultancy advice to review the data and 

information provided by Southern Water for planning purposes; 
  

b  Note that costs will be met from the planning policy budget and will feed 
into the 2023/24 budget setting process; and 

  
c  Delegates authority to the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and 

Water Quality, Cabinet Lead for Finance and Section 151 officer to 
approve the commissioning of the consultants if the final procurement 
represents value for money for the authority. 

  
48 Boundary Review  

 
Proposed by Councillor Rennie, seconded by Councillor Diamond and following 
a vote in which there were 2 abstentions, it was  
  



  4 
Council 

16 November 2022 
 
 
RESOLVED that Council noted the final recommendations from the Local 
Government Boundary Commission Review for the new electoral arrangements 
for Havant Borough Council. These propose that: 

  
a.   Havant should have 36 councillors, a decrease of 2; 
  
b.   Havant should have 12 wards. The boundaries of all but 3 of the existing 

wards should change; and 
  
c.   36 Councillors should represent 12 three-councillor wards across the 

Borough. 
  

49 Leader's Report  
 
There was nothing further that the Leader wished to add to his published report. 
  

50 Cabinet Lead Reports  
 
There were no further matters that the Cabinet Leads wished to add to their 
published reports. 
  

51 Cabinet Leads and Chairmen's Question Time  
 
The Cabinet Leads took questions from Councillors on their published reports 
and the Committee Chairmen on their respective minutes. 
  
In the absence of Councillor Robinson, Councillor Munday submitted a written 
question, which read “I note that of the 33 affordable homes built in the second 
quarter, none were for single bedroom flats yet our current housing waiting list 
stands at above 1,800 of which nearly half are people looking for single 
occupancy housing. Is there any way we can address this imbalance?”   
  
Councillor Robinson provided a written response to Councillor Munday, which 
read “During Quarter 2 there were no one bedroomed units released. However, 
VIVID, our only provider; at the moment, forecast 23 to be released in their 
forward development programmes on the Colt site and 40 acres; they come in 
phases.  
  
When a community is being developed it is imperative that there is a balance to 
aid sustainable communities.  Housebuilders are aware of the planning 
requirements and will look to deliver a policy compliant development which 
includes the correct percentage of affordable homes, with an acceptable 
housing mix that will meet the needs of the borough. 
  
The Housing Delivery Position Statement states that new developments must: 
Provide a range of dwelling types and sizes to meet local need, including 35% 
of the overall housing mix as two bedroom homes unless locally identified need 
evidence indicates an alternative approach should be taken.” 
  

52 Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.1  
 



  5 
Council 

16 November 2022 
 
 
There were no questions from Members under the provision of this standing 
order. 
  

53 Urgent Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.2  
 
There were no questions from Members under the provision of this standing 
order. 
  

54 Committee Appointments  
 
Proposed by Councillor Kennett and seconded by Councillor Milne it was 
  
RESOLVED that Council approve: 
  
1          the appointment of Councillors to those Committees, Boards and panels as 

set out in Parts A and B; 
  
2          the appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs (as appropriate) to those 

Committees as set out in Parts A and B; and 
  
3     all such appointments to remain in place until the next Annual Council 

meeting 2023 
  

55 Acceptance of Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Keast and seconded by Councillor Diamond, it was  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of Committees held since the last meeting of 
Council be received. 
  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 4.48 pm and concluded at 5.50 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


	Proposed by Councillor Wilson, seconded by Councillor Satchwell, it was
	RESOLVED that Council agree:
	a  The value contained within Financial Procedure Rule G143 in Part 3 Section G be raised to £250K; and
	b  To make amendments to the Constitution relating to the use of electronic signatures, as per the wording set out in paragraph 3.2.4.

